



Western  
Australian  
Government

# Gazette

ISSN 2204-4264 (online)

4487

PERTH, TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 No. 166

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY GEOFF O. LAWN, GOVERNMENT PRINTER  
© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

## CONTENTS

### PART 1

Nil

### PART 2

	Page
Education .....	4489
Energy .....	4489
Fire and Emergency Services .....	4492
Health .....	4492
Local Government.....	4493
Planning .....	4495
Police .....	4496
Sport .....	4496
Public Notices.....	4501

## IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, Parliamentary Counsel's Office, [publications@pco.wa.gov.au](mailto:publications@pco.wa.gov.au).

**Note:** A Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International Licence (CC BY 4.0) applies with respect to material on the WA Legislation Website (with certain exceptions), and to copies of Acts, and reprints of Acts and subsidiary legislation, printed by the Government Printer. To view relevant information and for a link to a copy of the licence, visit [www.legislation.wa.gov.au](http://www.legislation.wa.gov.au).

## PUBLISHING DETAILS

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by the Government Printer for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the *Government Gazette*—

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper.
- Copy must be lodged with the Publications Officer, Department of the Premier and Cabinet no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition)—

Email address:

[gazette@dpc.wa.gov.au](mailto:gazette@dpc.wa.gov.au)

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Publications Officer on (08) 6552 6012.
- **Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.**

After lodging any notices, confirmation is not required by post. *If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.*

## ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2021 (Prices include GST)

Public Notices Section—\$78.20 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices—

Per Column Centimetre—\$15.60

Bulk Notices—\$285.60 per page

Clients who **have** an account will only be invoiced for charges over \$100.

For charges under \$100, clients will need to supply credit card details at time of lodging notice (i.e. a notice under 7cm would not be invoiced).

Clients without an account will need to supply credit card details at the time of lodging the notice.

## — PART 2 —

### EDUCATION

#### ED401

**SCHOOL EDUCATION ACT 1999**  
PART 3—GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS  
Division 7—Other Management Provisions  
School Year for Government Schools

In accordance with section 117 the following are the school term dates for 2025.

2025		
<i>Semester 1</i>	<i>Commences</i>	<i>Ends</i>
Term 1	Wednesday, 5 February	Friday, 11 April
Mid-semester break	Saturday, 12 April	Sunday, 27 April
Term 2	Monday, 28 April	Friday, 4 July
Mid-year break	Saturday, 5 July	Sunday, 20 July
<i>Semester 2</i>		
Term 3	Monday, 21 July	Friday, 26 September
Mid-semester break	Saturday, 27 September	Sunday, 12 October
Term 4	Monday, 13 October	Thursday, 18 December

### ENERGY

#### EN401

**ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2004**  
**ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY (WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKET) REGULATIONS 2004**  
WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKET RULES

Market Rules made by the Minister for Energy.

I, Mr Bill Johnston, Minister for Energy for the State of Western Australia hereby give notice of market rules made in accordance with regulation 7(5) of the *Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004*.

These market rules may be cited as the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Miscellaneous Amendments No. 2) Rules 2021* and are to commence—

1. The amending rules set out in Schedule A come into operation immediately after the commencement of—
  - the amending rules in the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Reserve Capacity Pricing Reforms) Rules 2019*, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 October 2021;
  - the amending rules set out in Schedule C of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Tranche 1 Amendments) Rules 2020*, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 October 2021;
  - the amending rules set out in Schedule C of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Tranches 2 and 3 Amendments) Rules 2020* specified in Part 2 of the commencement notice dated 24 May 2021, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 October 2021; and
  - the amending rules set out in Schedule C of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Miscellaneous Amendments No. 1) Rules 2021*, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 October 2021.
2. The amending rules set out in Schedule B come into operation immediately after the commencement of—
  - the amending rules set out in Schedule C of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Tranches 2 and 3 Amendments) Rules 2020* specified in Part 3 of the commencement notice dated 24 May 2021, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 November 2021; and
  - the amending rules set out in Schedule C of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Tranches 2 and 3 Amendments) Rules 2020* specified in Part 2 of the commencement notice dated 24 September 2021, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 November 2021.

3. The amending rules set out in Schedule C come into operation at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 December 2021.
4. The amending rules set out in Schedule D come into operation immediately after the commencement of—
  - the amending rules set out in Schedule C of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Tranches 2 and 3 Amendments) Rules 2020* specified in Part 4 of the commencement notice dated 24 May 2021, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 March 2022; and
  - the amending rules set out in Schedule D of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Miscellaneous Amendments No. 1) Rules 2021*, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 March 2022.
5. The amending rules set out in Schedule E come into operation at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 June 2022.
6. The amending rules set out in Schedule F come into operation at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 July 2022.
7. The amending rules set out in Schedule G come into operation at a time specified by the Minister in a notice published in the Gazette. Different days may be specified for different provisions.

A copy of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Miscellaneous Amendments No. 2) Rules 2021* is available on the website of the Coordinator for Energy at [<https://www.wa.gov.au/organisation/energy-policy-wa/past-wem-rule-changes>].

Dated at Perth this 24 September 2021.

Hon W. JOHNSTON MLA, Minister for Energy.

## EN402

### ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2004

#### ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY (WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKET) REGULATIONS 2004

##### WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKET RULES

Commencement of Market Rules made by the Minister for Energy.

I, Mr Bill Johnston, Minister for Energy for the State of Western Australia hereby give notice of the commencement of specific amending rules contained in Schedule C of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Tranches 2 and 3 Amendments) Rules 2020*.

The specific amending rules contained in Schedule C of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Tranches 2 and 3 Amendments) Rules 2020* are to commence—

1. The amending rules set out in Part 1 come into operation immediately after the commencement of—
  - the amending rules in the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Reserve Capacity Pricing Reforms) Rules 2019*, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 October 2021;
  - the amending rules set out in Schedule C of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Tranche 1 Amendments) Rules 2020*, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 October 2021; and
  - the amending rules set out in Schedule C of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Miscellaneous Amendments No. 1) Rules 2021*, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 October 2021.
2. The amending rules set out in Part 2 come into operation at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 November 2021.
3. The amending rules set out in Part 3 come into operation immediately after the commencement of the amending rules set out in Schedule D of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Miscellaneous Amendments No. 1) Rules 2021*, that commence at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 March 2022.
4. The amending rules set out in Part 4 come into operation at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 September 2022.
5. The amending rules set out in Part 5 come into operation at 8:00 AM (WST) on 6 December 2022.

Dated at Perth this 24 September 2021.

Hon W. JOHNSTON MLA, Minister for Energy.

### Part 1

1. The amending rules at paragraph 32.3.
2. Clause 2.36A.6 of the amending rules at paragraph 33.1.
3. The amending rules at paragraph 71.1.
4. Clause 4.4A.2(c) of the amending rules at paragraph 75.1.

**Part 2**

1. Clause 4.3.1(i)(v) of the amending rules at paragraph 73.2.
2. Clause 4.4.1(d)(vi) of the amending rules at paragraph 74.2.
3. The amending rules at paragraph 76.1.
4. The amending rules at paragraphs 77.1, 77.2, 77.3, 77.4, 77.5, 77.7, 77.8, 77.9, 77.10, 77.11 and 77.12.
5. The amending rules at paragraph 79.1.
6. The amending rules at paragraphs 98.1, 98.2 and 98.3.
7. The amending rules at paragraph 99.11.
8. The amendments to clauses 4.27.3, 4.27.4 and 4.27.4A in the table at paragraph 138.1.

**Part 3**

1. The amending rules at paragraph 21.1.
2. Clause 4.10.1(m) of the amending rules at paragraph 84.1.
3. The amending rules at paragraph 85.1.
4. Clause 4.14.1C(f) of the amending rules at paragraph 90.2.

**Part 4**

1. The amending rules at paragraph 71.2.
2. Clauses 4.14.1C(e), 4.14.1D and 4.14.8 of the amending rules at paragraph 90.2.
3. The amending rules at paragraphs 91.1 and 91.2.
4. Clauses 4.20.5A(aA) and 4.20.5A(b)(ii)(2) at paragraph 93.1.
5. The amending rules at paragraph 94.1.
6. The amending rules at paragraph 132.1.

**Part 5**

1. Clauses 4.4A.2(e) and 4.4A.2(f) of the amending rules at paragraph 75.1.

---

**EN403**

**ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY ACT 2004**  
**ELECTRICITY INDUSTRY (WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKET) REGULATIONS 2004**  
**WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKET RULES**

Commencement of Market Rules made by the Minister for Energy.

I, Mr Bill Johnston, Minister for Energy for the State of Western Australia hereby give notice of the commencement of specific amending rules contained in Schedule E of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Miscellaneous Amendments No. 1) Rules 2021*.

The specific amending rules contained in Schedule E of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Amendment (Miscellaneous Amendments No. 1) Rules 2021* are to commence—

1. for the amending rules set out in Part 1 of this notice, at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 March 2022; and
2. for the amending rules set out in Part 2 of this notice, at 8:00 AM (WST) on 1 July 2022.

Dated at Perth this 24 September 2021.

Hon W. JOHNSTON MLA, Minister for Energy.

**Part 1**

1. The amending rules at paragraph 1.1.
2. The amending rules at paragraph 1.2.

**Part 2**

1. The amending rules at paragraph 2.1.
-

---

---

## FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

---

---

FE401

### EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ACT 2005

#### EXTENSION OF STATE OF EMERGENCY DECLARATION

I, Reece Raymond Whitby, the Minister for Emergency Services, hereby extend the state of emergency declaration made on 15 March 2020 at 12:45 pm.

The state of emergency declaration is extended for a period of fourteen (14) days.

The powers that may be exercised during the period by which the state of emergency declaration is extended are limited as follows: Nil limitations.

Time when declaration made: 9:05 am.

Date on which declaration made: 20 September 2021.

This declaration has effect from 12 am on 24 September 2021 and remains in force until—

- (a) 12 am on 8 October 2021; or
- (b) It is revoked under section 59 of the *Emergency Management Act 2005*.

This declaration of an extension of a state of emergency declaration is made under section 58 of the *Emergency Management Act 2005*.

REECE RAYMOND WHITBY, Minister for Emergency Services.

---

---

## HEALTH

---

---

HE401

### PUBLIC HEALTH ACT 2016

#### Part 12, Division 3, Section 167, Section 171

#### DECLARATION (No.3) OF PUBLIC HEALTH STATE OF EMERGENCY

I, Roger Cook, the Minister for Health, hereby declare a public health state of emergency in respect of COVID-19, a human coronavirus which has been declared a worldwide pandemic by the World Health Organisation on 11 March 2020.

The area/s of the state to which the state of emergency declaration applies are—

The whole of the State of Western Australia.

Time when the declaration made: **4:25 pm**

Date on which declaration made: **22 September 2021**

This public health state of emergency declaration has effect from: **4:25 pm, 22 September 2021**

And remains in force until—

- (a) 4:25 pm hours on 28 September 2021; or
- (b) the expiry of any extension of the state of emergency declaration made in accordance with section 170 of the *Public Health Act 2016*; or
- (c) it is revoked under section 171 of the *Public Health Act 2016*.

This declaration places the following limitations on the authorised emergency powers, in accordance with section 167(3)(b)—

**None.**

This public health state of emergency declaration is made under section 167 of the *Public Health Act 2016*.

ROGER COOK, Minister for Health.

---

---

**LOCAL GOVERNMENT**

---

LG401

**LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995***Shire of Dardanup*

## APPLICATION OF LOCAL LAW OUTSIDE DISTRICT

It is hereby noted for public information that under section 3.6(1) of the *Local Government Act 1995*, the Governor has approved of the making of the *Shire of Dardanup Local Government Property Local Law 2021* to the extent that it will apply outside the district of the Shire of Dardanup.

TIM FRASER, Executive Director-Local Government,  
Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries.

---

LG501

**BUSH FIRES ACT 1954**

## FIRE BREAK NOTICE 2021/22

Notice to all owners and occupiers of land in the following local Authorities

*City of Nedlands, Town of Mosman Park, Town of Claremont, Town of Cottesloe and the Shire of Peppermint Grove.*

To prevent the outbreak, spread or extension of a bush fire which may occur, all owners and occupiers of land within the districts of the above local Authorities are required to undertake the following work on or before the 30th day of November 2021, or within 14 days of becoming an owner or occupier after that date—

**Residential Land**—Slash all grass and clear all inflammable matter on the land to a height no greater than 50mm and to maintain all grass and all inflammable matter on the land at a height no greater than 50mm up to and including the 31st day of March 2022.

**All Other Land**—Create a fire break that is clear of all inflammable matter on the land to a height no greater than 50mm and for width of no less than three metres from immediately inside the external boundaries of the property. Where there are trees in the fire break they must be trimmed back to provide a vertical clearance of a minimum three and a half metres to allow fire appliances to drive along the fire break.

If it is impracticable for any reason to clear firebreaks or take measures in accordance with this notice, you may apply in writing to your Council before the 15th day of November 2021 for permission to implement alternative measures to prevent the outbreak or spread of a bush fire. If permission is not granted in writing by your Council, you shall comply with the requirements of this notice.

Pursuant to the powers contained in the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, burning garden refuse and lighting fires in the open air is prohibited without a permit.

An owner or occupier of the land who fails or neglects to comply with this notice given pursuant to section 33 of the *Bush Fires Act 1954* within the time specified in this notice, commits an offence and is liable to pay a penalty up to \$5,000. A person in default is also liable, whether prosecuted or not, to pay the cost of performing the work directed in this notice if it is not carried out by the owner or occupier by the date required by this notice.

**Verge Maintenance**—Your Council principally relies on residents for the improvement and maintenance of nature strips. Council encourages nature strips to be maintained by the adjacent owner/occupier in support of the Bush Fires Act requirements under this notice.

By Order City of Nedlands

By Order Town of Mosman Park

By Order Town of Claremont

By Order Town of Cottesloe

By Order Shire of Peppermint Grove

BILL PARKER, Chief Executive Officer.

CARISSA BYWATER, Chief Executive Officer.

LIZ LEDGER, Chief Executive Officer.

MATTHEW SCOTT, Chief Executive Officer.

DON BURNETT, Chief Executive Officer.

---

LG502

**BUSHFIRES ACT 1954***Shire of Dandaragan***FIREBREAK AND FUEL HAZARD REDUCTION NOTICE 2021/2022**

Prohibited Burning Period, 1 November to 28 February—**Strictly No Burning.**

Restricted Burning Period, **(All Zones)** 19 September to 31 October and 1 of March to 1 of April—**Permits are required.**

Restricted Burning Period, **(South West and North West Zones only)**, 2 April to 5 April—**Permits are Required.**

Noticed to all owners and/or occupiers of land in the Shire of Dandaragan.

Notice is hereby given to landowners/occupiers within the Shire of Dandaragan that fire-breaks must be installed by **1 November 2021** and maintained clear of inflammable material up to and including **30 April 2022** as per the requirements in relation to *Section 33 of the Bushfires Act 1954*.

**Urban/Residential Land, Firebreak and Fuel Hazard Reduction Notice.**

**(All gazetted townsites)**

Clear and maintain all inflammable materials on the property so it does not exceed 5 centimetres in height from 1st November 2021 to 30th April 2022.

**Rural Residential Land, Fire Break and Fuel Hazard Reduction Notice.**

**Rural development, properties up to 20 hectares (50 acres)**

This category relates to all lots in all industrial estates and the subdivisions of **Jurien Bay Heights, Alta Mare, Marine Fields, Koorinal Vale and Hill River Heights.**

1. Clear and maintain a 3m wide<sup>3</sup> firebreak with a vertical clearance of 4m high, clear of any obstructions (no hanging tree limbs or objects) immediately inside or as close as practical inside all external boundaries of the land to allow for the unobstructed movement of Fire Appliances. In rural residential land subject to erosion firebreaks can be slashed, however they **MUST** be maintained to a height less than 10cm.

2. On heavily vegetated or grassed blocks a further 5m low fuel zone is required in addition to the 3m firebreak. Fuel is defined as any material such as grass, leaf litter, twigs, barks, logs, even live vegetation, that can be ignited and sustain a fire. Fuel loads must be less than 2 tonnes per hectare.

3. Clear and maintain a 20m Building Protection Zone around all **habitable buildings.**

**Rural Land, Firebreak and Fuel Hazard Reduction Notice.**

**All properties above 20 hectares**

1. Clear a firebreak consisting of mineral earth, to a width of no less than 3m, as close as practicable, inside the external boundaries of the property.

2. Firebreaks must be maintained to provide a vertical clearance of a minimum 4m to allow adequate access for fire appliances.

3. Clear and maintain a 5m mineral earth firebreak immediately surrounding all fuel and chemical storage areas.

4. Clear and maintain a 2m mineral earth cleared area around all stationary pumps and motors.

5. Areas cleared and piled for burning require a 20m mineral earth firebreak.

6. Clear and maintain a 3m mineral earth fire break around all haystacks and hay sheds.

7. Clear and maintain a 20m Building Protection Zone around all habitable buildings.

**Plantations, Firebreak and Fuel Hazard Reduction Notice.**

**Tree plantations of more than 3 hectares but less than 10 hectares.**

Clear and maintain a 10m wide mineral earth firebreak with a vertical clearance of 4m high, clear of all inflammable material immediately surrounding the plantation (adjacent areas of the same property subject to provisions as for rural areas).

**Plantation larger than 10 hectares**

Plantations established after the 30 November 1984 that exceed 3 hectares in total area shall have a 10 metre wide firebreak completely surrounding the perimeter of planted trees. Each compartment of a plantation is limited to an area of less than 30 hectares in size. Each 30 hectare compartment shall have a 10 metre wide firebreak surrounding the planted trees. Furthermore, all plantations shall comply with requirements contained in the Department of Fire and Emergency Services guidelines or standards for Plantation Fire Protection.

**Alternate Alignments and Variations to Firebreak and Fuel Hazard Notices**

If it is impractical to have a firebreak immediately inside a boundary, for environmental or any other reason(s), you are required to apply to the Shire of Dandaragan in writing before 1 October to obtain permission for firebreaks to be installed in an alternative position or for alternative measures to be put in place. Approval is granted for a period of 3 years, after which the landowner must re-apply for a variation to the firebreak notice.



**Campfires and Cooking, Garden Refuse.**

The Shire has introduced a Camping and Cooking Fire Policy that permits you to have a camp or cooking fire at your place of residence subject to the conditions specified in the policy.

The policy is available on the Shire website. Camping and cooking fires are prohibited when the fire danger rating is above high, or a total fire ban is in place.

No solid fuel fires other than a camping or cooking fires at your place of residence are permitted between 1 November and the 1 April. Only gas or electric barbecues are permitted during Total Fire Bans or when the fire danger rating is above high. No burning of garden refuse between 1 September to 1 April unless a permit to burn has been obtained from a Bush Fire Control Officer (restricted times only). During unrestricted time always contact your neighbours and the Shire of Dandaragan 9652 0800 before you light.

---

---

## PLANNING

---

---

**PL401****PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005****REVOCATION OF PLANNING CONTROL AREAS**

123—Scarborough Beach Road between Odin Road and Hinderwell Street  
127—Scarborough Beach Road (King Edward Road to Main Street)

*Cities of Stirling and Vincent*

File: 835-2-1-16

File: 835-2-1-17

Notice is hereby given that the Western Australian Planning Commission has resolved to revoke Planning Control Area 123—Scarborough Beach Road between Odin Road and Hinderwell Street and Planning Control Area 127—Scarborough Beach Road (King Edward Road to Main Street) pursuant to section 113 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005*, and that the Minister for Planning has granted approval to the revocations. The land required for Other Regional Roads purposes in Planning Control Area 123 and 127 continues to be protected by Planning Control Area 166.

Planning Control Area 166 represents a consolidation of the areas covered by Planning Control Area 123 and 127 over portions of Scarborough Beach Road (from Hinderwell Street to Odin Road and from King Edward Road to Main Street). Consolidating the two planning control areas will simplify the planning control framework along Scarborough Beach Road and will maintain protection over the subject land.

The revocation of Planning Control Areas 123 and 127 are affective from the date of this notice in the *Government Gazette*.

Ms SAM FAGAN, Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission.

**PL402****PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005****PROPOSED PLANNING CONTROL AREA 166**

Scarborough Beach Road  
Hinderwell Street to Odin Road, King Edward Road to Main Street

*Cities of Stirling and Vincent*

File: 835-2-1-35

**General description**

The Minister for Planning has granted approval to the declaration of a planning control area over portions of Scarborough Beach Road (from Hinderwell Street to Odin Road and from King Edward Road to Main Street) as shown on Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) plan numbers 1.7994, 1.7995, 1.7996 and 1.7997.

**Purpose**

The purpose of the planning control area is to protect land for the future widening and improvement of the Scarborough Beach Road Other Regional Road reservation. The WAPC considers that the planning control area is required over the property to ensure that no development occurs on this land which might prejudice this purpose until it may be reserved for Other Regional Roads in the Metropolitan Region Scheme.

**Duration and effects**

The declaration remains in effect for a period of five years from the date of publication of this notice in the *Government Gazette* or until revoked by the WAPC with approval by the Minister, whichever is the sooner.

A person shall not commence and carry out development in a planning control area without the prior approval of the WAPC. The penalty for failure to comply with this requirement is \$200,000 and, in the case of a continuing offence, a further fine of \$25,000 for each day during which the offence continues.

Compensation is payable in respect of land injuriously affected by this declaration, and land so affected may be acquired by the WAPC in the same circumstances and in the same manner as if the land had been reserved in the Metropolitan Region Scheme for a public purpose.

**Display locations**

- Western Australian Planning Commission, 140 William Street, Perth
- J S Battye Library, Level 3 Alexander Library Building, Perth Cultural Centre
- City of Stirling
- City of Vincent

Documents can also be viewed online at the Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage website <https://www.dplh.wa.gov.au/planning-control-areas>.

Ms SAM FAGAN, Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission.

---



---

## POLICE

---



---

**PO401**

**MISUSE OF DRUGS ACT 1981**  
**MISUSE OF DRUGS REGULATIONS 1982**  
 APPROVED ANALYST

I, Christopher Dawson, Commissioner of Police in the State of Western Australia, under section 3A of the *Misuse of Drugs Act 1981* approve the following person, employed by ChemCentre, as an approved analyst for the purposes of the Act.

Title	Given Names	Surname	DOB	Qualifications
Ms	Bethany Ann	Morey	29/07/1993	B.Sc. (Hons)

Dated: 16 September 2021.

CHRIS DAWSON, Commissioner of Police.

---



---

## SPORT

---



---

**SZ401**

**COMBAT SPORTS ACT 1987**  
**BOXING CONTEST AMENDMENT RULES 2021**  
 SL 2021/ [insert]

Made by the Minister under section 62A of the Act.

**1. Citation**

These rules are the *Boxing Contest Amendment Rules 2021*.

**2. Commencement**

These rules come into operation on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*.

**3. Repeal**

The *Western Australian Boxing Commission Code of Conduct* are repealed.

**4. Rules amended**

These rules amend the *Boxing Contest Rules 2020*.

**5. Part 1A and rule 1A inserted**

At the beginning of the “*Boxing Contest Rules 2020*” insert—

**PART 1A—PRELIMINARY****1A. Terms Used**

In these rules unless the context otherwise requires—

*Act* means the *Combat Sports Act 1987*;

*ASADA* means the Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority;

*Certificate of Fitness* means a medical certificate as prescribed under regulation 8A of the Regulations;

*Commission* means the Combat Sports Commission as established under section 4 of the Act;

*Commission Representative* means a Commission member or a person authorised by the Commission;

*Contestant* has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

*Contestant Record Book* means a book as issued by the Commission under section 35 of the Act;

*Head Official* means an Official designated to act as the leading Official;

*Head Referee* means a Referee designated to act as the leading Referee;

*Industry Participant* has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

*Judge* means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(f) of the Regulations;

*KO* means knockout;

*Medical Practitioner* has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

*Official* means one of the following capacities of Industry Participants as prescribed under regulation 9 of the Regulations—

(a) Judge;

(b) Referee; or

(c) Timekeeper;

*Promoter* means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(a) of the Regulations;

*Referee* means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(e) of the Regulations;

*Regulations* means the *Combat Sports Regulations 2004*;

*Seconds* means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(h) of the Regulations;

*Timekeeper* means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(g) of the Regulations;

*TKO* means technical knockout;

*Trainer* means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(d) of the Regulations;

*Weight Policy* means the weight policy established by the Commission under section 10(b) of the Act.

**6. Rule 16(1)(a)(ix) amended**

In rule 16(1)(a)(ix) delete “Nationally Registered”.

**7. Rule 24(1)(i) amended**

In rule 24(1)(i) delete “section 2.4” and insert—  
rule 10

**8. Rule 37(3) amended**

In rule 37(3) after “say” insert a full stop.

**9. Rule 50(1) amended**

In rule 50(1) delete “Division 2 (15) subclause (1)” and insert—  
Part 3, Division 2, regulation 15(1)

**10. Rule 52(1) amended**

In rule 52(1) delete “Also refer 6.0 Exhibitions” and insert—  
Subject to rule 59,

**11. Rule 57(1) amended**

In rule 57(1) delete “3.2 Weight Divisions for” and insert—  
rule 15 for weight divisions and

**12. Rule 59(1) amended**

In rule 59(1) delete “Also refer 5.21 Standing Eight Count—(a)”.

**13. Rule 63(1) amended**

In rule 63(1) insert—

- (j) Australian National Boxing Federation (ANBF)

T. BUTI, Minister for Sport and Recreation.

SZ402

**COMBAT SPORTS ACT 1987**  
**KICKBOXING CONTEST AMENDMENT RULES 2021**  
**SL 2021/[insert]**

Made by the Minister under section 62A of the Act.

**1. Citation**

These rules are the *Kickboxing Contest Amendment Rules 2021*.

**2. Commencement**

These rules come into operation on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*.

**3. Rules amended**

These rules amend the *Kickboxing Contest Rules 2020*.

**4. Part 1A and rule 1A inserted**

At the beginning of the *Kickboxing Contest Rules 2020* insert—

**PART 1A—PRELIMINARY**

**1A. Terms Used**

In these rules unless the context otherwise requires—

**Act** means the *Combat Sports Act 1987*;

**ASADA** means the Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority;

**Certificate of Fitness** means a medical certificate as prescribed under regulation 8A of the Regulations;

**Commission** means the Combat Sports Commission as established under section 4 of the Act;

**Commission Representative** means a Commission member or a person authorised by the Commission;

**Contestant** has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

**Contestant Record Book** means a book as issued by the Commission under section 35 of the Act;

**Head Official** means an Official designated to act as the leading Official;

**Head Referee** means a Referee designated to act as the leading Referee;

**Industry Participant** has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

**Judge** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(f) of the Regulations;

**KO** means knockout;

**Medical Practitioner** has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

**Official** means one of the following capacities of Industry Participants as prescribed under regulation 9 of the Regulations—

- (a) Judge;
- (b) Referee; or
- (c) Timekeeper;

**Promoter** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(a) of the Regulations;

**Referee** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(e) of the Regulation;

**Regulations** means the *Combat Sports Regulations 2004*;

**Seconds** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(h) of the Regulations;

**Timekeeper** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(g) of the Regulations;

**TKO** means technical knockout;

**Trainer** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(d) of the Regulations;

**Weight Policy** means the weight policy established by the Commission under section 10(b) of the Act.

**5. Rule 16(1)(a)(ix) amended**

In rule 16(1)(a)(ix) delete “Nationally Registered”.

**6. Rule 55(1) amended**

(1) In rule 55(1) delete “Also refer Part 6 Exhibitions” and insert—  
Subject to rule 62,

**7. Rule 62(1) amended**

In rule 62(1) delete “Also refer section 55 Standing Eight Count—(a)”.

**8. Rule 75(1) amended**

In rule 75(1) insert—

- (i) World Kickboxing and Karate Association (WKA)

T. BUTI, Minister for Sport and Recreation.

SZ403

**COMBAT SPORTS ACT 1987**  
**MIXED MARTIAL ARTS CONTEST AMENDMENT RULES 2021**  
**SL 2021/[insert]**

Made by the Minister under section 62A of the Act.

**1. Citation**

These rules are the *Mixed Martial Arts Contest Amendment Rules 2021*.

**2. Commencement**

These rules come into operation on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*.

**3. Repeal**

The *Mixed Martial Arts Contest Rules 2017* are repealed.

**4. Rules amended**

These rules amend the *MMA Contest Rules 2019*.

**5. Part 1A and rule 1A inserted**

At the beginning of the *MMA Contest Rules 2019* insert—

**Part 1A—Preliminary**

**1A. Terms Used**

In these rules unless the context otherwise requires—

**Act** means the *Combat Sports Act 1987*;

**ASADA** means the Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority;

**Certificate of Fitness** means a medical certificate as prescribed under regulation 8A of the Regulations;

**Commission** means the Combat Sports Commission as established under section 4 of the Act;

**Commission Representative** means a Commission member or a person authorised by the Commission;

**Contestant** has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

**Contestant Record Book** means a book as issued by the Commission under section 35 of the Act;

**Head Official** means an Official designated to act as the leading Official;

**Head Referee** means a Referee designated to act as the leading Referee;

**Industry Participant** has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

**Judge** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(f) of the Regulations;

**KO** means knockout;

**Medical Practitioner** has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

**Official** means one of the following capacities of Industry Participants as prescribed under regulation 9 of the Regulations—

(a) Judge;

(b) Referee; or

(c) Timekeeper;

**Promoter** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(a) of the Regulations;

**Referee** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(e) of the Regulations;

**Regulations** means the *Combat Sports Regulations 2004*;

**Seconds** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(h) of the Regulations;

**Timekeeper** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(g) of the Regulations;

**TKO** means technical knockout;

**Trainer** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(d) of the Regulations;

**Weight Policy** means the weight policy established by the Commission under section 10(b) of the Act.

#### 6. Rule 17(1)(a)(ix) amended

In rule 17(1)(a)(ix) delete “Nationally Registered”.

#### 7. Rule 20(4) amended

- (1) In rule 20(4)(c) after “elbows” insert—  
and/or up kicks
- (2) In rule 20(4)(d) after “kidneys” insert—  
(heels from guard excepted)
- (3) In rule 20(4) delete rules 20(4)(h)—(k).

#### 8. Rule 58(1) amended

In rule 58(1) insert—

- (g) World Kickboxing and Karate Association (WKA)

T. BUTI, Minister for Sport and Recreation.

SZ404

**COMBAT SPORTS ACT 1987**  
**MUAY THAI CONTEST AMENDMENT RULES 2021**  
**SL 2021/[insert]**

Made by the Minister under section 62A of the Act.

#### 1. Citation

These rules are the *Muay Thai Contest Amendment Rules 2021*.

#### 2. Commencement

These rules come into operation on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*.

#### 3. Rules amended

These rules amend the *Muay Thai Contest Rules*.

#### 4. Part 1A and rule 1A inserted

At the beginning of the *Muay Thai Contest Rules* insert—

**PART 1A—PRELIMINARY**

##### 1A. Terms Used

In these rules unless the context otherwise requires—

**Act** means the *Combat Sports Act 1987*;

**ASADA** means the Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority;

**Certificate of Fitness** means a medical certificate as prescribed under regulation 8A of the Regulations;

**Commission** means the Combat Sports Commission as established under section 4 of the Act;

**Commission Representative** means a Commission member or a person authorised by the Commission;

**Contestant** has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

**Contestant Record Book** means a book as issued by the Commission under section 35 of the Act;

**Head Official** means an Official designated to act as the leading Official;

**Head Referee** means a Referee designated to act as the leading Referee;

**Industry Participant** has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

**Judge** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(f) of the Regulations;

**KO** means knockout;

**Medical Practitioner** has the meaning given in section 3 of the Act;

**Official** means one of the following capacities of Industry Participants as prescribed under regulation 9 of the Regulations—

- (a) Judge;
- (b) Referee; or
- (c) Timekeeper;

**Promoter** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(a) of the Regulations;

**Referee** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(e) of the Regulations;

**Regulations** means the *Combat Sports Regulations 2004*;

**Seconds** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(h) of the Regulations;

**Timekeeper** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(g) of the Regulations;

**TKO** means technical knockout;

**Trainer** means a capacity of Industry Participant as prescribed under regulation 9(d) of the Regulations;

**Weight Policy** means the weight policy established by the Commission under section 10(b) of the Act.

**5. Rule 16(1)(a)(ix) amended**

In rule 16(1)(a)(ix) delete “Nationally Registered”.

**6. Rule 54(1) amended**

In rule 54(1) delete “Division 2 (15) subclause (1)” and insert—

Part 3, Division 2, regulation 15(1)

**7. Rule 56(1) amended**

In rule 56(1) delete “Also refer Part 6—Exhibitions Events” and insert—

Subject to rule 63,

**8. Rule 63(1) amended**

In rule 63(1) delete “Also refer Section 56 Standing Eight Count—(a)”.

**9. Rule 74(1) amended**

In rule 74(1) insert—

- (f) World Kickboxing and Karate Association (WKA)

T. BUTI, Minister for Sport and Recreation.

---

## PUBLIC NOTICES

---

ZZ401

**TRUSTEES ACT 1962**

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Re: Ian James Gray, late of 29 Brolga Street, Craiglie, Queensland and sometimes of 1511 Lambert Road, Karratha Industrial Estate, Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* (WA) relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on the 17th of December 2020, are required by the personal representative, Kim Gray of PO Box 6038, Waikiki, Western Australia, 6169 to send particulars of their claims to him on or before the expiration of one (1) month from the date of publication of this notice, after which date the personal representative may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice.

K. GRAY.

---

**ZZ402****TRUSTEES ACT 1962**  
DECEASED ESTATES

## Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Ivan Janscak, late of 3 Farne Close, Warwick in the State of Western Australia, Boilermaker, deceased. Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 17 January 2021, are required by the executor Michael Patrick Nicholas Janscak to send particulars of their claim to Zafra Legal of Level 10, 105 St Georges Terrace, Perth WA 6000 by the date one (1) month from the publication date of this notice, after which date the executor may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice.

---

**ZZ403****TRUSTEES ACT 1962**  
DECEASED ESTATES

## Notice to Creditors and Claimants

In the matter of the Estate of Sheila Edith Mitchell, late of 15 Boronia Avenue, Nedlands, Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on the 3 June 2021, are required by the trustees (or personal representatives or applicants for grant of representation) Graeme Charles Pickrell and Richard Arthur Sutton Rowick of care of 1/26 Saunders Street, East Perth in the State of Western Australia to send the particulars of their claim to them care of Rowick & Bucolo Lawyers of 1/26 Saunders Street, East Perth in the State of Western Australia, by 1 November 2021, after which date the said trustees may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which they then have had notice.

RICHARD ARTHUR SUTTON ROWICK.

**ZZ404****TRUSTEES ACT 1962**  
DECEASED ESTATES

## Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Freda Margaret Elizabeth Parker late of Wearne Cottesloe, 1 Gibney Street, Cottesloe, Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased who died on 8 July 2021 at 1 Gibney Street, Cottesloe Western Australia aforesaid are required by the Executor and Trustee *c/-* Messrs Dwyer Durack Lawyers of 8th Floor, 40 St Georges Terrace, Perth to send particulars of their claims to him by Friday 26 October 2021 after which date the Trustee may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice.

---

**ZZ405****TRUSTEES ACT 1962**  
DECEASED ESTATES

## Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Scott Joseph McClure, late of 4 Goshawk Gardens, Ballajura, WA 6066, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the Estate of the deceased, who died on 13 June 2021, are required by the Executors, Melanie Jane Adamson and Reece Brian Adamson, to send particulars of their claims care of ABS Succession Lawyers, PO Box 4050, Eden Hill, WA 6054, on or before 30 days from the date of publication of this notice after which date the Executors may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which they then have notice.

ABS SUCCESSION LAWYERS as solicitors for the Executors.